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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF GALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES |

CHARLES ERVIN, SHEARWOOD E :
FLEMING, JR.. AND THE UNION or DIE CASE NO. GIC 740832
NEEDLETRADES, INDUSTRIAL & ‘
TEXTILE EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,
) : - e ne“\/ .
Plainii [FROPSSER] ORD
aintits, FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

JOHN M. RATELLE, individually and in his
official capacity; TIMOTHY MARSH,
individually and in his official capacity; R.
ESTES, individually and in his official
capacity; PIERRE SLEIMAN, individuall
01100 EAR, oS MEGCA, USAL - |
o ,INC.; MECCA, USA., i
INC.- NEWPORT BLUES, Inc.; TRINIBAD Honorable William C. Pate
TEES; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive

Defendants.
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On January 16, 200_2, this matter came on for trial in Department 6'0 ef the above-

_antitied Court. After consideration of the points and authorities submitted by the parties, the

‘evidence presented at trial, and oral argument of counsel, the Court granted judgment in favor

of Plaintiffs with respect to the first, second, and eighth causes of action in Plaintiffs’ Fourth

Amended Complaint. A true and correct copy of the Court's findings and rufings is attached

il hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

On May 9, 2002, after proper notice was provided to the Plaintiff class mémbers, this
Court grénted approval of the settlement of Plaintiffs’ claims for Defendant CMT Blues’ late
payment of wages to the Plaintiff class members. _

* On June 18, 2002, after consideration of the parties’ stipulation concerning the
setflement of attorneys fees and costs, including the pointé ahd authorities and déclarations
contained therein, this Court’ accepted the parties’ stipulation and granted tentatlve approval of
the settlement. A true and correct copy of the Court's order accepting the parties’ sttpulatlon
and granting tentative approval of the settlement is attached hereto as Exhibit B and
incorporated herein by reference.

| On July 24, 2002-, after proper notice was provided to the Plaintiff class members, this
Court granted approval of the settiement of Plaintiffs’ claims for attorneys fees and costs.

IT IS ORDERED, that Plaintiffs shall recover from Defendant GMT Blues a total of
$611,875.90 in-damages, restitution and penalties as set forth in the Cburt's_Judgment of
March 11, 2002. In addition, Plaintiffs shall recover from Defendant CMT Blues a total of ,
$229,313.20 as settlement of Plaintiff's claims for the late payment of damages, as 'previ_ously'
approved by this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Plaintiffs shall recover from Defeﬁdant‘ CMT Blues a
total of $435,000 as settlement of Plaintiffs’ claims for attornéy’s fees and $65,000 as
settlement of Plaintiffs’ claims for costs, as pi‘éviously approved by this Court.- All sums shall
be paid in the manner specified in the Court's previous orders of March 11, 2002, attached

here_to as Exhibit A, and June 18, 2002, attached hereto as Exhibit B, which remain in effect

FAFleming\udgment-Order-Prop2.wpd 2 .
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By
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Dated: AUG 1 3 2002

Approved as to form:

e
(s] ey
Aﬁogae%?gpgsc\%faﬁdant

CMT Blues™>~—"

iminished In any way by. this order.

e

WILLIAM C. PATE

Honorable William C. Pate

Superior Court of San Diego County -
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IN THE'SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
[UNLIMITED JURISDICTION] .

CHARLES ERVIN, SHEARWOOD ') Case Number: GIC740832

FLEMING AND THE UNION OF -
NEEDLETRADES, INDUSTRIAL & {PROROSED) JUDGMENT

TEXTILE EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO
' Independent Calendar

Plaintiffs, , : Hon. william C. Pate, Jr, .
Dept.: 80 .

Vs, ; Date 1% Action Filed: August 23, 1999 .
Trial Date: January 7, 2002 .

JOHN M. RATELLE, individually and in his } Time: 8:20 a.m.
official capacity, TIMOTHY MARSH,
individually and in his official capacity; R.
ESTES, individually and in his official ,
capacity, JAMES GOMEZ, individually and ; :
in his official capacity; PIERRE SLEIMAN,
individually and in his official capacity; )
CMT BLUES, INC.; NO FEAR, INC.:

MECCA USA, INC.; NEWPORT BLUES,

INC.; TRINIDAD TEES: and DOES

1through 50, inclusive, '

Defendants.
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L This matter came before the Court on Janua:y 18, 2001, for purposes Of'thi"Q the

ii.;fa,ctuai issues dispuied. The parties wers represented as follows: Janet Herold and Robert
B Berke for the Plaintiffs and Robert Shipiay for Defendant CMT Biues inc. Plaintiff and

Defendant waived jury. Based upon the evidence heard, the numerous faciual stipulations
filed by the parties, and briefing submitted .by the parties in connection with the motions in
imine, the Court HEREBY FINDS AND RULES as foliows:

. VIOLATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE -

in Plaintiffs’ First and Second Causes of Action, Plaintiffs complain of seveféi gifferent
violations of the California Labor Code.

'1 . Defendant s Reg__gremgnt that Plaintiffs Work a Period As a Co

Plaintiffs have offered credible, undisputed evidence that they were paid no -
compensation for hours worked during an initial work period typically lasting 240 hours, known
as the “training period.” This Court refterates its ruling of January 14, 2002, that the Labor
Code does apply to the e nployment re%ataonshsp formed between Defendant and the plaintiff
inmate class. The Court finds that the Labor Code’s provisions and the implementing
regulations issued by the California Industrial Welfare Cqmrn'ession in Wage Order 1 ("Wage
Order") provide that Defendant is an employer, subject to tﬁe_Labor Code’s and the Wage
Order's minimum wage and other protections. The pla"iniif'f class comes within the definition
of "employee” provided in the Wage Order. Defendantvhas cited no law nor regulation which
authorizes an exemption from the Labor Code or the Wage Order for the Defendant. The
Court reiterates its finding that the Calfornia voter proposﬁion. Proposition 138, Penal Code §
2717 et seq., which authorized the leasing of inmate tabor to private employers such as the
Defendant deaﬁy provided that in order to prevent employers, such as Defendant, from
obtaining a competitive advantage, such employers wouid be subject to the same wage and-

hour and other labor requirements as a private business employing non-inmate labor. This
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m aiso supports the Court's conclusion that the terms of the Labor Code apply to
' Defendant's employment of the plaintiff inmate class. in ligttt of the appiicability of the Labor

Code to the employment of the plaintiff dass, the Court accordingly finds that Defendant was
required under California law to pay each’ Plamt:ﬁ no less than the minirum wage for alt hours-'
worked, including those hours worked by Plaintiffs dunng the initial employmesfit pericd known
as the 'training period.” The Court bases thls ruling; on the following facts which are
undisputed by the Defendant: alerIaiintiffs were required to complete this unpaid period in

order to obtain employment with the Defendant; b) Plaintiffs' positions with the Defendant were

advertised to the plaintiffs as “iob" opportunities; ¢} Plaintiffs’ work during the training period
occurred during normal business hours; d) Plaintiffs’ work during the initial period was directed
toward improving the skills of each plaintiff to perform a particular job with and for the -
Defendant; and e) Plaintiffs’ work for the Defendant during the initial unpaid period was rfot
partof & recogmzed educational program or curriculum. Simmons, Richard J. Wm‘ and Hour
Manual For Califomia Emplovers, §§ 3.2 {h), 7.10(a) (Eighth Edition 2001); DLSE Opinion
Letter 1993.10.21.

Pursuant to the stipulation regarding caiculation of damages submitted by the parties.

1 Defendant failed to pay the plaintiff dass $ 100,533.60 in _minimum wages for hours worked by

the plaintiff class during the inftial work period. Bursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2(a), the
imposrbon of liquidated damages by this Court is mandatory, absent evidence by the
Defendant of a defense cognizable under Labor Code § 1194.2(b). Since the Defendant has
not raised any such defense, the Count hereby orders Defendant to pay the $ 100,533.60 in
minimum wages due to the plaintiff class, as well as 100,533.60 in liquidated damaqges.

Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 1194 and 1194.2, Plaintiffs are also entitied to pre-judgment
interest on both the minimum wages Defendant failed to pay and the fiquidated damages due.
The Court hereby orders the Defendant to pay $ 62.855.84 in pre-judgment iniefest to the

plaintiff class. The Court further finds and rules that having pre\}ailed on their claim of violation
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MW and upon the Court's review and approval, the Court orders the parties to have
the notica sent directly by the Claims Administrator (as described further herain). The hearing
on any Objections regarding the proposed ssitiement will be commenced on March 28, 2001 at
3:00 p.m. The Court further finds and rules that, having prevaied on thoir daim that |
Defendant wo%ated California’s minimum wage law by failing io pay their wages vhen due,
Pilaintiffs are hereby awarded the costs and reasonable attomeys fees incurred in prosecutmg
these claims, provided that Plaintiffs _duiy submit a reasonable appiication for costs and fees in
accordance with the applicable rules of civil procedure.
| 3. Waiting Time Penalies, -
| L abor Code § 203 provides for a civil penalty for employers who fail to cure the

underpayrnént of wages prior to the end of a worker's empbcyment. As explained ab@ov.e.
Defendant failed to pay the $100,533.60 in minimum wages due to the plaintiff class for{he
hours worked during the training pefiod, and, as will be discussad below, Defendat also failed
to pay the plaintff inmate class $107,132.70 in prevailing wages due. Defendant stipulated on
the record during trial that this failure to pay these minimum and prevailing wages was “wiltful,”
as that term is used in Labor Code § 203. ' |

In light of these facts, the Court ORDERS and FINDS that Defendant is subject to the
cwrt penalty of thlrty days wages for each plaintiff class membar no lohger empioyed by
Defendant. The parties, by stipulation, have |dent|ﬁed the class members no ionger empbyed
by Defendant and have also agreed by stipulation that a total of $132,567.40 in waiting time
penaities is due to those plaintiff class members no longer employed with Defendant. The
Court hereby ORDERS Defendant to pay those plaintiff class rnémbers no longer empioyed
with Defendant the $132,567.40 in waiting penaities due.
The Court further finds and rules that, having prevailed on their claim that Defendant

violated Labor Code § 203 by failing to pay all wages due to Plaintiff class members nc_} longer
empioyed by Defendant, Plaintiffs are hereby awardéd the costs and reasonabie attomeys -
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fees incumed in prosecuting these claims, provided that Piaintiffs duly submit a: ressonaﬁe
application for costs and fees in accordance with the apphcabie rules of civil procedure.

4. Record-K Violations. .

The Labor Code provides specific record-keeping obligations for employers engaged in
ganmnt manufac:turef in California. Labor Code § 2673 requires any employer engaged in
garment manufactunng to mamtaln records for at least three years which show all of the
following: the names and address of garment workers employed; the hours worked by
employees each day, includsng the times employees begin and end each work period and the
times meal periods taken; the daily production sheets of each employee; the wage and wage
rates ;iaaid each payroll period; and any other conditions of employment.” Labor Code § 1174,
which alppllies to “every person employing labor in this state,” further requires all employer to
keep at a central location “payroll records showing the hours worked daily by, and the wages
paid to, employees. . . | |

It has been stipulated that Defendant does not possess complete and/or accurate
payroll records as required in the provisions of the Labor Code cited above. In iight of this
stipulation, the Court hereby finds that Defendant violated Labor Code § 1174, and therefore
is subject to the civil penalty provided in Labor Code § 1174.5. Plaintiffs bring this claim in the
forrn of a class action, which means that this claim is brought on behalf of each of the 167
members of the plaintiff class. Thus, the Court hereby orders and rules that Defendant pay
$83,500 in civil penaities to the plamtjff class.
. BREACH OF F WRITTEN CONTRACT

Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action seeks relief for alleged breaches of the wrrtten joint
venture agreement (“Joint Venture Agreement’) between the Defendant and the State of
| California. The Court has previously found and ruled (see Court Order dated May 14, 2001)

27 || that Plaintiffs are intended third-party beneficiaries, creditor beneficiaries, of the Joint Venture

28 § Agreement's promises by Defendant fo pay the wages of the Plaintiff Class.
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Upon review of the Joint Venture Agresment, howevef, ths Court does not find a

F breach of the writien agreement. Plaintiffs argue that Defendant's promise to pay wages, and -
the promise to pay wages consstant with EDD Guidelines, must be construed in a manner

consistent with Califomia law. Thus Ptaintiffs argue that Defendant's promise o pay wages |

must mean the prorhise' to pay, at least, the minimum lavwful wages. Simiiaﬁy, Ptaintiffs argue

that the promise to pay wages consistent with EDD guidelines references Defendant's

o O~ O s Ww N

obligation to pay prevailing wages under Penal Code § 2717.8.
The Cour, however, is not persuaded by these arguments. Rather, as Defendant

emphasizes, the Joint Venture Agreement specifically purported to permit Defendant not to
pay wages gurnng the trainiﬁg of the inmates. Second, Defendant paid Plaintiffs the minimum

PTG U §
N = O W

wage for hours outside the training period, and the minimum wage is a permitted wage
according to the schedule of prevailing wages attached to the Joint Venture Agreement; *. |
r furthermore, the Joint Venture Agreemenf did not impose on Defendant the obligation of
ascertaining "comparable Wages'_for its emp!oyeas.' While Plaintiffs are correct that these
pmvisior.is in the contract violate Peha} Code § 2717.8, this observation doés not mean that
Plaintiffs have shown a breach of contract. '

S S e
o ~ O o A W
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Plaintiffs’ claims under Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. duplicate their

[N
o

claims for violation of the California Labor Code and for breach of contract. In summary,

[\
—

Plaintiffs contend that by violating the Califomnia Labor Code and failing to pay Plaintiffs

I
(8}

prevailing wages due both under the Joint Venturs Agreement and the clear language of

™~
w

Penal Code §2717.8, Defendant engaged in unlawful and unfair business practices. As this

NN
n o

Court has found that Defendant violated the Labor Code by failing to pay ail minimum wages

o
h

due, failing to pay wages promptly, and failing to keep full and accurate records of the hours

)
]

worked, these violations alone support the Court's conclusion that Defendant's conduct failed

r
o

to comply with Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.
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The Court, howrever, also FINDS and RULES that Defendant's faled to comply with the
orevailing wage requirements of Penai Code § 2717.8. As the Court noted above, there can
be no doubt that Penal Code § 2717.8 requires private empiloyers participating in joint venture
programs with the Califomia Deparﬁﬂem of Comnactions, such as Defendant; to pay the |
sarticipating inmates prevailing wages for all hours worked. On January 16, 2002, Plaintiffs
presented testimony concerming the prevailing wages that should be assigned to each position
in which the plaintiff class members worked in the past or currently work. This Court, in large
part, credited the testimony, and has concluded that the prevailing wage for the job poesitions
at issue are as follows: |

Sewer, Toolman, Warehouse Personnel,

Quality Control Operator

Minimum Wage pius $0.25 houry
increase per two yéars of service,
capped at One-dofiar ($1.00) -
above the _minirrijm wage. B

Spreader ' $7.50 per hbur pius $0.25 hourly

increase per two years of service, '
_ ~ capped at $8.50 per hour.
Cutter, Noncertified Mechanic $10.00 per hour pkus‘SU,ZS

hourly increase per two years of
sefvice, capped at $11.00 per
hour.

Lead Person | $1.00 over the Minimum Wage

pius 30.25 hourly increase per
two yearé. of service, capped at -
Two Dollars (sz,bd) above the
Minimum Wage.

F\Rmming\roiud-p2 wpt 8
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Defendant’s failure to pay such pravashn:g wages aiso supports this Court's finding that
Defondant engaged in unlawful and unfair busmess pracbws vidlative of Busmess &
meessmns Code § 17200 et seq. in light of the Court's finding, the Court rules and orders
that Defendant pay the Plaintiff Class $ 841,188.44 in minimum wages, hqurdated damages,
wamng time and civil penaities, prevailing wages, and interest due. The Court, however,
suspends enforcement of $709,303.74 of the Court's rnon_etary order, which duplicates
Plaintiffs’ Labor Code damages, unless ang until the Court’s orders relating to the Piaintiffs'
First and Second Causes of Action have been reversad or remanded on appeal. Thus, the
totai Judgment on the unsuspended damage pomon of this cause of action and the danmges
this Court has ordered Defendant to pay on the Plaintiffs' First and Seoond Causes of Action
total $841,188.44. The parties will brief the Court regarding Plaintiffs’ entitement to fees and
costs as a prevailing party on this Eighth Cause of Achon
IV.  INJUNCTIVE RELIEF |

Plaintiffs seek preliminary and permanent injunctive relief for the array of violations
oontamed in this Complamt More than three yaars ago, .."..fv. xdant ceased raqumﬁg its
inmate employees to complete unpaid “training periods.” Plalnbﬁs do not dispute that
Defendant has ceased violating the minimum wage law in regard to its “training” practices, but
nevertheless seek injunctive relief so as to assure the plaintiff class a ready means of
redressing future viotations, should Defendant change its mind about complying with the Labor
Code in the future. The Court finds that Plaintiffs’ position is justified, given Defendant's
continuing refusat to comply with other aspects of the Labor Code, grants Plaintifis’ request for
injunctive relief, and ORDERS Defendant, its agents, joint venturers, and partners henceforth
to comply fully with all aspects.of California’s Labor Code regarding the payment of minimum
wages, including complymg with the Implemennng _regulahon found in the Industrial Welfare

g
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Commission's Industrial Wage Orders. - -
Defendart does nat dispute that i has not paid, nor does it now pay, wages consistent
with the scheduie of prevatling weges specified by the Court above. The partﬁfacmal -
stipulations regarding payroll records also demonstrate that those menbers of the Plaintiff
Class still employed by Defendant are still not receiving their wages within the time periods
specified by Labor Code § 204. Since Defendant has not cured its employrrient practices, the
Court finds and grants Plaintifis’ request for preliminary and permanent injunctive relief and
ORDERS Defendant, its agents, joint venturers, and partneré hanceforth to pay all inmate
employees of Defendant prevailing wages specified by this Court order and/or by Penal Code
§ 2?17.3: and to ensure, insofar as it is within rts ability to do so in light of the fact that it is
required, pursuant to its Agreament with the State of California, to forward all wages to a State
of Califomia designee for d:smbunon to inmate employees and others pursuant to Penal Code
Section 2717 .8, that all inmate employees receive their wages within the time periods
specified by California Labor Code § 204. This Sourt reserves jurisdiction should Defendant
fail to comply with this Order. The parties will brief the Court regarding Plaintiffs’ entilement to
fees and costs as a prevailing party on their claim for injunctive reiief. | |

V. NOTICE TO CLASS, PAYMENT OF JUDGEMENT, APPOINTMENT OF CLAIMS |
. ADMINISTRATOR |

The Court acknowledgés the represertation of the parties that the Defendant will be
unable to immediately satisfy the Judgment. Accordingly, the Court hereby provides the
following orders regarding distribution and oversight of the judgment issued for Plaintiffs -
above:

1. On behalf of the Plaintiff dlass, counsel for Plaintiffs have negotiated an interim
payment'schedﬁie. allowing Defendant time to seek-inderrmiﬁcaﬁbn for this judgment from the
State of California. |n accordance wrth this schedule, Defendant is ordered o pay $40,000 by
March 28, 2002. If Defendant is continuing to operate and/or has not filed for bankruptcy,

. F et 2 wod k)
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Defendant is ordered to pay a minimum of $10.006 per. month, and, if its opariting receivables
permit such payment, $15,000 per month, beginning on June 15, 2002 and due on the 157
day of each month !hafeaﬁer interest on the unpaid portion of the jdgmant will be at ﬂ'ne
statutory rate of ten percent (10%). - -

2. Defendant is hereby ordered to assign first Position with respect to its right t6
payment received from the State of California pursuant to the indermity agreement set forth in
its Joint Venture Prt.\gram Contract, or any other legal action against the State of Califomia
ansing from the claims set forth in this case, to the extent necessary to satlsfy the Judgment in
this action,

3. In the event that Defendant no longer prosecutes its claim for indemnification,
the entire judgment, plus interest, wili be due within thirty days of the time Defendant no longer

prosecttes this claim. In any event, the full remaining judgment will be due and payabie bn
Febmary 15, 2004, even if Defendant's clasm for indemnification from the State of Califomia
has not yet been resolved. | _ _

4. Until the judgment in this matter is satisfied, Defendary, its officers, agents,
employees, and all other persons acting, or pu'rporting to act, on its behalf, are hereby
restrained and enjoined from withdrawing transfemna encumbenng, d!spotmg of, and/or
secreting away any monies, stocks proper’aes and/or other assets’ of Defendant with the
exception of normal and customary business transactmps which are reasonably necessary for
the continued operation and survival of Defandant. » _

5. in the event that Defendant fails to comply with the above-referenced payment
schedule, Defendant, its officers, agents, employees, and alt other persons acting, or
purporting to act, on its behalf, are ordered to assign to Plaintiffs, until such me as the
judgment herein is fully satisfied or this order is amended, its nghts to payments due or to
become due, including, but not limited to accounts receivable, rents, commissions, royaltiés.

non-exampt insurance policy lcan values, general intangibles, judgment and insttuments.
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| (CCP 708.510.) In addition, Defendant, its officers, agents. employees, and all other person
actnng or purparting to act, on its behalf, are restrained and enjoined from assigning or
Oﬁ'!ermse disposing of its rights to payments that are to be assigned io Piaintifis. (ccp
708.520(a).) Faiure by the Defendant to comply with thess orders may subjzct the Defendant

. h to being held in_contenﬂpt of court. (CCP 708.520(d).)

6. Defendant is ordered to provide Plaintiffs’ counsel the opporiunity to review and
inspect, every sixty days at their request, at‘the ofﬁcé of Defendant'é counsel, complete
financial statements and accounts, indﬁding quarterly rapoﬁs. bank records, tax retums. and
other financial documents, until the judgment is paid in ful! by Defendant. Defendant is further
ordered to provide Plaintiff's counsel the opportunity to inspect and mventory ‘every sidy days
at their request, Dafendant's equipment, fumiture, materials, merchandise, and other assats,

‘. until the judgmant is paid in full by Defendant. : P

From the payments made by Defendants, Plaintiffs’ counsel will first be reimbursed for
the costs incurred in prosecuting thess ciaims on behalf of the Plaintiff ciass. The exact
amount of costs will be determmed by the Court, after an application of Plaintiffs’ counsel.
After the costs are paid, the remaining payments will be allocated as follows: Seventy-Five
Percent (75%) of each payment will be allocated to pay the wages, damages, and penatties
due to the Plaintiff class: and Twenty-Five Percent (25%) will be allocated to pay the attorney
fees owed to counsel for the Plaintiffs for all services rendered to the Piaintiff Class in pursumg
this Iigation.

The Court hereby APPOINTS the Claims Administrator, Rosenthal & Company, jointly
selected by the parties, to provide notice of this judgment, providing notice of the Court-
approved Notice of Proposed Settlement, to oversee all monies wired by Defendant to the
Plaintiff Trust Account, to pay all daims due to class members from this Judgment, and to
refund to Defen_dant any and all judgment monies relating to plaintiff class members who the
Claims Administrator could not locate, after making reasonable efforts to do s0, within One (1)
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year of this Order and Judgment. The Court orders the Claims Administrator to-use any funds
deposited by Defendant in the Client Trust Account to first compensate counsel for Plaintiffs
for any costs incurred in bnngmg this action, and which this Court finds and Orders sre dye,
The Court further ORDERS Defendant to bear all costs incurrad by the Claims Administrator in
complymg with this Order, at the rate of Seventy Dollars (S?O) per hour, including but not
I:mxted to consohdatmg existing damage dijstribution and plaintiff address data, providing notice
to the Class, locating plaintiff class members who have moved or relocated, praviding Plaintiffs
w:th appropriate W-2 or 1099 documents regarding any damage payment received. and
makmg all appropriate filings and/or interacting with the internal Revenue Service regarding
such damage payments to the Plamt:ﬁ class. _

To ensure that prompt notice of this Order and Judgment is given, the Court hereby
Orders Defendant to pay the Claims Administrator within Seven (7) days of this Order $2500
to be depasited into the Plaintiff Trust Aceount of the Claims Admlmstretor 50 as to cover the
m:tuat costs incurred by the Claims Adrinistrator in estabhshtng the address database and
providing notice of this ]udgment All additiona; costs incurred by the Claims Administrator
shall be pand wuthun Seven (7) days of the Defendant recelvmg a billing for the costs incurred.

This Court reserves jurisdiction to oversee comphance with the orders and judgments
contained herein. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dateg: AR 11 2002 | - _WILLIAM C. PATE
Honorable William C. Pate
Superior Court of San Diego County
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Submitted by:
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT BERKE

By:

Amy for PLAINT iIFF CLASS
and Plaintiff SHEARWOOD FLEMING, JR.

BAHAN & HEROLD

el Bl

anet Heroid Esq
Aftorney for PLAINT IFF CLASS and
Plamtﬁs CHARLES ERVIN and UNITE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ROBERT L. SHIPLEY, AP.L.C.

By: See next for facsimile signatura
Robert L. Shipley, E54.
Attorney for Defendant CMT BLUES"
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Submitted by:
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT BERIE
By:
Robert Berke, Esq
Attomey for PLA!NTIFF CLASS
and Plalntsz SHEARWOOD FLEMING, JR.
BAHAN & HEROLD
By:
' Janet Herold, Esq
for PLAINTIFF CLASS and
Plaintiffs CHARLES ERVIN and UNITE
APPROVED AS TO FORM

; rfr’c/m BLUES
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